4/3/24, 11:02 AM RTI Details

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)					
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	JUSTC/R/E/23/00248	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	27/01/2023		
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English		
Name (नाम) :	akshay deshmane	Gender (लिंग) :	Male		
Address (पता) :	C15, Ground Floor, Rear portion, Greater Kailash Enclave 1 Delhi, Pin:110048		nclave 1, New		
State (राज्य) :	Delhi	Country (देश) :	India		
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	+91-9799650444	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	+91- 9799650444		
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	deshmane.akshay@pro	tonmail.com			
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	Education Status :	Above Graduate		
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता)	Indian		
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार)			
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	Narendra Kumar		
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	I am filing this application under section 6 read with section 2J of the RTI Act. Kindly permit inspection of file number A-60011/44/2015-LAP(JUS) After inspecting the file, I will be able to inform the Learned CPIO about the specific pages/documents which I want photocopied from it. Below items are for your kind information and consideration: a) As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, in case part of the requested information is held by another public authority, I request the PIO to transfer the application or part of it within FIVE days and immediately inform me about such transfer. b) As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, in case there is any further fee required to provide the requested information, I request the PIO to inform me of the additional fee amount along with the calculations made to arrive at the amount. c) As per section 7(8)(iii) and 7(3)(ii) of the RTI Act 2005, I request the PIO to inform me of the particulars of First Appellate Authority.				

F.No.15011/234/2023-Jus (AU) Government of India Ministry of Law & Justice Department of Justice

Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi -110011

Dated: 28.12, 2023

To

Mr./Syed Ahmed 12-7-133/101, Habeed Nagar Moosapet, Telangana -500018.

Subject: RTI application of Mr./Syed Ahmed, Telangana-regarding.

I am to refer to your RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03415 dated 23.12.2023) seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 and to say that no RTI application has been filed in the name of the undersigned in the calendar year 2017. Hence, the information in respect of the undersigned CPIO may please be treated as 'nil'.

However, your RTI application is being transferred to other CPIOs in this Department for providing available information in respect of RTI application received by them during calendar year 2017 directly to you under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005.

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter:

Shri Sanjay Kumar Under Secretary (Admn-I) Department of Justice Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi-110011.

Yours faithfully

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

Ph. 011-23072137

Shri Anant Kumar, US (Appt.), DoJ

2. Shri Shri Gaurav Kumar Tripathi, US (NMJR), DoJ

3. Ms. Amarjeet Sroa, US (NMJR), DoJ

4. Shri Akash Kumar Jaiswal, SO (Cord. & Parl.), DoJ

5. Shri Narendra Kumar Verma, SO (Cash), DoJ

6. Shri Rajesh Sagar, SO (RTI/CAPIO, DoJ

7. Shri Sandeep Biswas, SO (R&I), DoJ

A copy of the RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03415 dated 23.12.2023) received from Mr./Syed Ahmed, Telangana is enclosed herewith with the request to provide the available information directly to the applicant under Para 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

Information

F.No.15011/227/2023-JUS(AU)
Government of India
Ministry of Law and Justice
Department of Justice
(Administrative Unit)

Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi-110011, Dated 08.12.2023

To
Shri Shyamlal Yadav,
The Indian Express,
B-1/B, Sector-10,
Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar-201031,
Uttar Pradesh

Subject:- RTI Application of Shri Shyamlal Yadav Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar-201 031,

Sir,
I am to refer to your RTI application dated 09.11.2023 (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03032) seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

2. The information desired by you is furnished hereunder:

	E .		Reply
	Para No.	Information	1 "
ŀ		sought by the	
	38	applicant against	a with the
- [the Point No. each	The information sought by you is concerned with the
	Para No.1	Point A to C	The information sought by you is confedent. Therefore, CPIO's various Sections of this Department. Therefore, CPIO's
			various Sections of this Department.
- 1			information to you directly.
			Section Officers Level-04
8		Point D to G	Section Officers Level 04
		D page Approprie	Under Secretary Level-04.
1			Dy.Secretary Level- 04
1			Director Level-02 Director Level-02 Drawn-Basic Pension + Transport
		26	Director Level-02 Emoluments- Last Pay Drawn-Basic Pension + Transport
			Allowance 13 and their Approximate
		Point H	Allowance Supervisor-1 and Safaiwala-13 and their Approximate
1		1 0	Emolument is Rs.17,494/-
Ŋ	•	Point-I and J	Emolument is Rs.17,494/- DEOs- 33 and MTS-34 are working in this Department
->	Cinx	I Olife I days.	1 11 - emplished STE Dellis paid to 1
5	311/2	20	D= 01 015 and Rs. 19.2/9/- Tespectives
		Deiest V	
	76 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1	Point-K	
	Para No.3	Engagement of 1	dated 09.12.20202. The Same does not make any mention dated of Consultants as it is a contract basis.
		of reservation for	itten for engagement of Consultants.
	Para No.	4 No letters were w	ritten for engagement of Consultants.
	Para No.	5 None from Admir	nistration Department.
	تتت	E	

M. 2.29

3. If you are not satisfied with the reply, you can submit First Appeal to the following authority within 30 days of the receipt of this reply.

Shri Sanjay Kumar Under Secretary(Admin-I) Departmentof Justice Jaisalmer House, 26 Mansingh Road, New Delhi-110011

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer and CPIO

Tel /Fax No. 2307 2137

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Anant Kumar,US(Appt.) DoJ
- 2.Shri Gaurav Kumar Tripathi, US(NMJR),DoJ
- 3.Shri Ms. Amarjeet Sros, US(NMJR),DoJ
- 4.Shri Akash Kumar Jaiswal, SO(Coord&Parl.)&CPIO
- 5.Shri Narendra Kumar Verma (SO Cash) &CPIO
- 6.Shri Rajesh Sagar, SO(RTI)/CAPIO
- 7.Shri Sandeep Biswas(SO(R&I)
- 8.Shri Anant Kumar, US(Appt.) &CPIO
- 9.Shri Gaurav Kumar Tripathi,US(NMJR)&CPIO
- 10. Ms. Amarjeet Sroa, US(NMJR)

A copy of RTI Application dated 09.11.2023 (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03032) received from Shri Shyamlal Yadav, The Indian Express,B-1/B, Sector-10, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar-201031, Uttar Pradesh is enclosed herewith with the request to provide the available information on Points A, B and C of the RTI Application directly to the applicant under Para 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005.

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari) Section Officer and CPIO

F.No.15011/225/2023-Jus (AU) Government of India Ministry of Law & Justice Department of Justice

Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi -110011

Dated: 01.12. 2023

To

Mr./Syed Ahmed 12-7-133/101, Habeed Nagar Moosapet, Telangana -500018.

Subject: RTI application of Mr./Syed Ahmed-regarding.

Sir,

I am to refer to your RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/02973 dated 03.11.2023) seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 and to say that no RTI application has been filed in the name of the undersigned CPIO in the calendar year 2019. Hence, the information in respect of the undersigned CPIO may please be treated as 'nil'.

However, your RTI application is also being transferred to other CPIOs in this Department for providing available information in respect of RTI application received them during calendar year 2019 directly to you.

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter:

Shri Sanjay Kumar Under Secretary (Admn-I) Department of Justice Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi-110011.

> Yours faithfully Soul'y how

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

Ph. 011-23072137

Copy to:

1. Shri Anant Kumar, US (Appt.), DoJ

2. Shri Shri Gaurav Kumar Tripathi, US (NMJR), DoJ

3. Ms. Amarjeet Sroa, US (NMJR), DoJ

- 4. Shri Akash Kumar Jaiswal, SO (Cord. & Parl.), DoJ
- 5. Narendra Kumar Verma, SO (Cash), DoJ
- 6. Shri Rajesh Sagar, SO (RTI/CAPIO, DoJ
- 7. Shri Sandeep Biswas, SO (R&I), DoJ

A copy of the RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/02973 dated 03.11.2023) received from Mr./Syed Ahmed, Telangana is enclosed herewith with the request to provide the available information directly to the applicant under Para 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

Todomodin

F.No.15011/228/2023-Jus (AU)
Government of India
Ministry of Law & Justice
Department of Justice

Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi -110011 Dated: 13.12. 2023

To

Shri Shyamlal The Indian Express, B-1/B, Sector-10 NOIDA, Gautam Budh Nagar -201301 Uttar Pradesh.

Subject: RTI application of Shri Shyamlal Yadav, Gautam Budh Nagar, UP - regarding.

Sir,

I am to refer to your RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03069 dated 14.11.2023) seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 and to inform that no work has been assigned to Price Waterhouse Coopers, Ernst and Young, Deloitte, KPMG and McKinsey by this Division since April, 2020. Hence, the information in respect of the undersigned CPIO may please be treated as 'nil'.

However, your application is also being transferred to other CIPO's in the Department for providing information in respect of Divisions under their control directly to you under Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter:

Shri Sanjay Kumar Under Secretary (Admn-I) Department of Justice Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road New Delhi-110011.

P. F.Red.

Yours faithfully

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

Ph. 011-23072137

Copy to:

1. Shri Anant Kumar, US (Appt.), DoJ

2. Shri Shri Gaurav Kumar Tripathi, US (NMJR), DoJ

Contal 1-

3. Ms. Amarjeet Sroa, US (NMJR), DoJ

- 4. Shri Akash Kumar Jaiswal, SO (Cord. & Parl.), DoJ
- 5. Narendra Kumar Verma, SO (Cash), DoJ
- 6. Shri Rajesh Sagar, SO (RTI/CAPIO, DoJ
- 7. Shri Sandeep Biswas, SO (R&I), DoJ

A copy of the RTI application (Registration No. JUSTC/R/E/23/03069 dated 14.11.2023 from Shri Shyamlal, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh is enclosed herewith with the request to provide the available information directly to the applicant under Para 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

(Sanjay Kumar Tiwari)

Section Officer (Admn.) and CPIO (Admn.)

4/3/24, 11:02 AM RTI Details

Print Save Close

No. A-60011/12/2022-LAP(JUS) Government of India Ministry of Law & Justice Department of Justice

Jaisalmer House 26, Man Singh Road, New Delhi. Dated: 24.02.2023

To

Shri Akshay Deshmane, C15, Ground Floor, Rear portion, Greater Kaillash Enclave 1, New Delhi – 110048.

Subject: Information under RTI Act, 2005 - regarding.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to your RTI request No. JUSTC/R/E/23/00248 dated 27.01.2023 and to say that File No. A-60011/44/2015-LAP(JUS) is regarding Nomination of Executive Chairman, National Legal Services Authority in terms of Section 3(2)(b) of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987. The file contains third party information/papers marked as 'CONFIDENTIAL' in nature which are held by CPIO in fiduciary capacity. Dissemination of this information will not serve the larger public interest.

- 2. In view of above, inspection of File No. A-60011/44/2015-LAP(JUS) may not be permitted under Section 8(1)(e) of RTI Act, 2005. However, this CPIO has no objection in providing any information available in this Department excluding the above category, pertaining to said file.
- 3. In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within thirty days from the date of receipt of this letter.

Shri Chandra Mohiyar Bathala, Deputy Secretary to the Government of India & FAA Jaisalmer House, 26 Man Singh Road, New Delhi – 110001.

Accordingly your RTI application is disposed of from this CPIO.

Yours faithfully,

(Ram Singh)

Section Officer & CPIO

Tel: 23072138

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)				
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	JUSTC/R/E/23/02364	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	28/08/2023	
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English	
Name (नाम) :	Saurav Das	Gender (लिंग) :	Male	
Address (पता) :	House no. 32, Third floor-304, Patparganj Village,, Mayur Viha Phase 1, East, Pin:110091		Aayur Vihar	
State (राज्य) :	Delhi	Country (देश) :	India	
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	+91-9643669732	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	+91- 9643669732	
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	: sauravdas12345@gmail.com			
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	Education Status:	Graduate	
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No Citizenship Status (नागरिकता)		Indian	
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार)	Payment Gateway	
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	Request Pertains		Narendra Kumar	
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	Under the provisions of the RTI Act, kindly furnish the following information- 1. The minutes of the meetings related to the review of implementation of the Nyay Mitra scheme that ultimately led to its discontinuation in India. 2. The entire file notings related to the decision to discontinue the scheme. 3. Kindly furnish any reports that reviewed the implementation of the scheme and the problems/issues that arose as a result of this review. 4. Kindly also furnish the budget allocated, used, and balance for each year since its inception. 5. Allocation to each state every year may also kindly be provided. Kindly send the soft copies via email please. Thank you			
Print Save Close				

File No. 136/DoJ/RTI/11/05/2023 Department of Justice, Ministry of Law and Justice, Government of India

Jaisalmer House, New Delhi Date: 11.09.2023

To, Shri Saurav Das, Hose no. 32, Third Floor-304, Partapganj Village, Mayur Vihar Phase 1, East, Pin: 119901

Subject: Information under RTI Act, 2005 – regarding.

Sir,

Refer to your RTI application dated 28th August 2023 regarding to provide the following information:

- 1. The minutes of the meetings related to the review of implementation of the Nyaya Mitra scheme that ultimately led to its discontinuation in India.
- 2. The entire file noting's related to the decision to discontinue the scheme.
- 3. Kindly furnish any reports that reviewed the implementation of the scheme and the problems/issues that arose as a result of this review.
- 4. Kindly also furnish the budget allocated, uses, and balance for each year since its inception.
- 5. Allocation to each State every year may also be provided.

In this connection the requisite information is as follows:-

- There is no minutes of the meeting available related to the review of implementation of the Nyaya Mitra scheme that ultimately led to its discontinuation in India
- 2 & 3. For accessing the file note and report, the entire document is spread over 54 pages and as per the RTI Act, payment is to be made @Rs. 2 per page (i.e 2*54=Rs.108).

For the above point of your application payments may be made to DDO in Department of Justice/ DD/Cash in favour of Pay and Accounts Office, Department of Legal Affairs, New Delhi (PAO Dept of Legal Affairs, New Delhi)

- Budget Allotted for the FY 2021-2022 = 1.34 crores & FY 2023-2024 = 2.53 crores out of which 72,60,706/- amount utilised.
- 5. The DISHA scheme is Centrally Sponsored Scheme therefore not allotted to State.

Yours faithfully, Mey

(Narendra Kumar) CPIO/ Under Secretary, Jaisalmer House, 26, Man Singh Road,

> New Delhi - 110011 Tel: 23072147

Copy to: - RTI Cell with respect to Registration No- JUSTC/R/E/23/02364 dated 28/08/2023 for information.

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/02000/2

Applicant Name

Shambhvi Rai

Q1) Kindly provide information on the measures and initiatives undertaken by the Department of Justice to address the backlog of pending court cases. Include any efforts made to enhance judicial efficiency and reduce the time taken for case resolution. Q2) Please provide details of the transparency and accountability mechanisms in place within the Department of Justice to monitor and ensure the fair and impartial functioning of the judiciary. Please include details of any oversight bodies or procedures to address complaints against judicial officers. Q3) Kindly provide details on any legal awareness programs or initiatives organized by the Department of Justice to educate citizens about their legal rights and responsibilities. Please provide information about the target audiences for these programs, the content covered in the programs, and the efforts made in

Text of Application

outreach to reach a wider population

Reply of Application

With regard to point no.3 of your RTI cell, a note relating to legal awareness and legal literacy is enclosed.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	16/08/2023	Amarjeet Sroa	Forwarded to CPIO Narendra Kumar by CPIO Amarjeet Sroa
2	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	23/08/2023	Narendra Kumar-(CPIO)	
			Print	

Department of Justice Designing Innovative and Holistic Solutions for Access to Justice (DISHA) Pan India Legal Literacy and Legal Awareness Programme

On the basis of decade long experience of implementation of Access to Justice Projects, DoJ launched 'Designing Innovative Solutions for Holistic Access to Justice in India (DISHA) Scheme' for five years (2021-26). Under the DISHA Scheme, Legal Literacy and Legal Awareness Programme is now expanded at Pan India level. During 2021-2023DoJ has signed MoAs with fourteenagencies for implementation of following projects:

- 1. Arunachal Pradesh State Legal Services Authority is implementing a project on 'Synergy between Customary Practices of the Traditional Village Council System and Formal Laws of India)'.
- 2. Sikkim State Commission for Women is implementing a project on Laws made for Protection of Women)'.
- 3. Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Medical Sciences, Manipur is implementing a project on 'Training and Sensitization of Stakeholders against Child Sexual Abuse'.
- 4. Centre for Community Economics and Development Consultants Society, Jaipur Rajasthan is promoting legal awareness to ensure dignity of women, children and elders in five aspirational districts of Rajasthan Jaisalmer, Baran, Karoli, Dhaulpur and Sirohi.
- 5. Shadow Advertising and Communications Pvt. Ltd., Bhubaneswar, Odisha is implementing a project on 'Innovative Legal Literacy and Legal Awareness Programme in Odisha'.
- 6. National Law University, New Delhi is implementing a project titled 'Adhikaron Ka Gyan Unnati Ki Pahchaan in Uttar Pradesh.
- 7. National Law Institute University, Bhopal is implementing a national level 'Digital Legal Literacy –Design, Development, Management and Testing eNyayaganga Project.'
- 8. National Law School of India University, Bengaluru is implementing a national level project titled 'Digital Legal Literacy- Dissemination and Assessment'.
- 9. Indian Institute of Public Administration, New Delhi is implementing a national level project on 'Monitoring and Evaluation of Legal Literacy and Legal Awareness Projects'.
- 10.State Institute for Rural Development, Pune, Maharashtra for promotion of VIDHI Dootsin 100 Gram Panchayats of four aspirational districts Washim, Nandurbar, Gadchiroli and Osmanabad of Maharashtra.

- 11.Bihar Institute of Public Administration and Rural Development (BIPARD), Patna is promoting 700 VIDHI Mitras in Gram Panchayats of Bihar.
- 12. ,Mysuru,Abdul NazirSab State Institute of Rural Deevlopment and Panchyatai Raj Karnatka for capacity building of Panchaytai Raj Functionaries of Karnataka.
- 13.Law Research Institute, Assam is working on documentation of Customary Practices of Fifteen Tribes of North Eastern States.
- 14. Meghalaya State Legal Services Authorities, Shillong, Meghalaya is working on Community Mediation in Meghalaya.

Legal Awareness Webinar Series:

COVID-19 Pandemic and lockdowns emerged as big challenge in conducting community level legal awareness and outreach activities. With the easing of the lockdown legal awareness programmes started while observing COVID protocols. However, virtual medium and social media platforms were used in coordination with project implementing agencies. From September 2021 to June, 2023, Seventeen thematic legal awareness webinars were organized on national level socio-legal issues including the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005, Child Rights, Fundamental Duties, the Pre-Conception and Pre-Natal Diagnostic Techniques (Prohibition of Sex Selection) Act, 1994, the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013, Gender Justice in India, Rights of senior citizens, cybercrimes, Rights of undertrials in India, Rights of Transgender Persons, Consumer Rights, Child Labour in India and Rehabilitation of Acid Attack Survivors. These interactive and participatory webinars reached out to 4.27 lakh participants.

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/01949

Applicant Name vrinda singh

As allowed by the Right to Information Act, 2005, I am writing to exercise my right to information. I humbly request that you send me the following details: The Designing Innovative Solutions for Holistic Access to Justice DISHA scheme aiming to deliver legal services have provided how many people legal services in the year 2023 from January to June. Fast Track Special Courts FTSCs for speedy trial and disposal of cases of sexual offence. How many such courts have been set up till date in the state of Uttar Pradesh. Also, tell me how the courts have been able to fast track the cases. I would request you to respond to my queries through email. My email is vrinda.singh@symlaw.edu.in. I will be highly obliged if you can take the request with utmost sincerity. Hoping for a positive response. Under the Designing Innovative Solutions for Holistic Access to

Reply of Application

Text of Application

Justice (DISHA) scheme, legal advice is provided to the citizens under Tele-Law. From January to June 2023 advice has been enabled to 9.23 lakh beneficiaries across the country

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	19/07/2023	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	19/07/2023	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s): (1) Ram Singh
3	REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CPIO	03/08/2023	Narendra Kumar-(CPIO)	Transferred to CPIO(s): (1) Rajesh Sagar
4	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	04/08/2023	Narendra Kumar-(CPIO)	
			Print	

| Print |

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/01989/1

Applicant Name	Vaibhav Arora
Text of Application	1. How does the department monitor and address issues related to judicial misconduct or corruption within the judiciary? 2. What measures has the department taken to improve access to justice for marginalized and underprivileged sections of society? 3. Provide details of any international agreements or treaties related to law and justice that the government has entered into recently?
	With respect to point no.2, it is informed that a scheme on Access to

Reply of Application

to Justice titled Designing Innovative Solutions for Holistic Access to Justice in India is implemented by the Government of India which aims to strengthen pre-litigation advice and consultation through Tele-Law, ensure pan - India dispensation framework to deliver Pro Bono legal Services through Nyaya Bandhu - Pro Bono Legal Services programme and to empower citizens through Pan India legal literacy and legal awareness programme.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	21/08/2023	Hemendra Singh	Forwarded to CPIO Narendra Kumar by CPIO Hemendra Singh
2	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	23/08/2023	Narendra Kumar-(CPIO)	
			Print	

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/00382/7

Applicant Name Dhruva Patel

Please provide information regarding the following questions: 1. What are the internal policies and procedures that guide the decision-making process of the Department of Justice, and how are these policies enforced? 2. Can you provide information on the training and development programs offered to staff members of the department, including the objectives and outcomes of these programs? 3. How does the department ensure the confidentiality and security of sensitive information, including information related to ongoing investigations and legal cases?

Reply of Application

Text of Application

Information sought in the RTI application does not pertain to A2J Division. Hence, Information w.r.t. A2J Division may be treated as Nil.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	10/02/2023	Nodal Officer	JUSTC/R/E/23/00382
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	10/02/2023	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s):
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	17/02/2023	Ram Singh- (CPIO)	
			Print	

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/T/23/00003/4

∆nnli	cant Name	Chitrakshi Jain			
Дри	cant Hame				
Text of Application		The subject matter of the application may be closely related to the Legislative Department. Therefore, the application is being transferred to you in accordance with the provisions of Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005			
Reply	y of Application	Information sought in the RTI application does not pertain to A2 Division. Hence, Information w.r.t. A2J Division may be treated a			
SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks	
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	17/01/2023	Hemendra Singh	Forwarded to CPIO Narendra Kumar by CPIO Hemendra Singh	
2	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	17/02/2023	Ram Singh- (CPIO)		
			Print		

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)					
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	JUSTC/R/E/23/00998	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	09/04/2023		
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English		
Name (नाम) :	Amit Anand	Gender (लिंग) :	Male		
Address (पता) :	Patna				
State (राज्य) :	Details not provided	Country (देश) :	India		
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	Details not provided	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	Details not provided		
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	amitanand983@gmail.c	com			
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Details not provided	Education Status :	Details not provided		
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता)	Indian		
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार)	•		
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	र Request Pertains to Kum (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित		Narendra Kumar		
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):					

5. Why the Nodal Officer appointed by the Ministry of Law & Justice is not following the guidelines of the Ministry in such appointments?

If the information is not available in your office, kindly forward to the concerned public authority as per section 6(3), RTI Act, 2005.

Yours Sincerely,

Print Save Close

Reply for the RTI

With regards to the *first issue* of RTI that there has been discrimination to boys because only female students have been made responsible for attendance cum office bearing by Pro Bono Associates is completely baseless. In this regard, it it for your kind information -

- That, as the girls have been given the charge of only opening and closing of the Pro Bono Office, not the power to manage and handle the office.
- ii. That, we believe, in gender equality because Out of total 97 members (32 are volunteers) 48 are girls and 49 are boys respectively, so there is equal division in the selection of the committee members (49.48% are girls 50.5% are boys). This can be verified from the notified document vide. Diary No. 2826 dated 22-03-2023. (Annexure-1).

Sr	Particulars	Total No.	Number of	Number	% of	% of
No.		of	Male	of female	male	female
		Students	Students	students	students	students
1.	Total number of	65	36	29	55.38%	44.62%
	students in Pro					
	Bono Committee,					
	CUSB					
2.	Total number of	97	49	48	50.52%	49.48%
	students in Pro					
	Bono Committee,					
	CUSB including					
	voulunteers					

iii. As per point 3 of the Notice (Annexure-2) in which the office bearing/Responsibility of key is allotted, it is not the female student to whom the responsibility of key is given, will only sit in the office, rather all the members of both the committees have to be present in the office and do the assigned work. So in pursuance of that notice in one day members (around 8-10 students) of two different committees have to sit, discuss and work in the assigned area. And whole committee members have to sit in the office at their schedule time i.e., 4:00 PM to 5:00PM committee No.1 and 5:00PM to 6:00PM committee No. 2 and for confirmation that their attendance have been marked on daily basis in the attendance register.

- iv. As the girls of our pro bono club have voluntarily agreed to take the responsibility in office and most boys shown least interest in taking the responsibility of keys, that's why the responsibility of opening and closing of the office is given to some responsible girls from various years of BALLB, who reside in University hostel or near the University premises.
- v. That, as per point 5 of the Notice (Annexure-2), for opening and closing of the office they have to co-ordinate with the other counterpart of their committees. This clearly shows that they do not have any absolute power to bear key, they have to coordinate with other members which includes boys too. Point 5 itself shows that the key/ office responsibility can be given to anyone from that particular committee.
- vi. That, boys residing in hostel are generally allotted with some other field related tasks in the evening (after classes) so they cannot perform two tasks simultaneously; nor can girls be sent to villages for outside work in the evening as the university resides in very remote area.
- vii. Further as per the University rule, if key of any rooms/office is lost then the concerned authority/person will have to <u>pay Rs. 2000 as fine/charges</u>, for misplacing the key, therefore the <u>most responsible student who reside closer to the office have been given the responsibilities.</u>
- viii. As per point 6 of the notice in which the office bearing/key is allotted (Annexure-2), if any unwanted activity or behaviour of any student of the committee is found then the concerned responsible person will be expelled from the committee immediately, which clearly shows that the responsibility is not absolute for 1 year; it can be altered at any time.
- ix. The Annexure 2 is merely an internal management for the smooth running of the office by the Nodal officer. I think, the nodal officer is fit person to decide how the office will function.

Therefore, by the above points it is clear allegations that discriminations with male students are being practiced, is baseless however, as per Article-15 (3) even if discrimination is done, for the upliftement of female students, it should be welcomed and appreciated.

- 2. With regards to the *second issue of RTI*, i.e intelligible differentia adopted for this committee, the answer has been given in the above points.
- 3. With regards to the *third issue* of RTI i.e regarding article 15, which talks about equality between male and female, but the same article Art 15 (3) states that the state (the concerned

authority) can make provisions even if it seems discriminatory, if it is for the upliftment of women and children.

4. With regards to the *fourth issue* of RTI the reasons have been already explained in the above points.

Nodal Officer, Pro Bono Club, CUSB, Gaya.

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/01033

Applicant Name

How can i get enrolled as Panel lawyer under the Tele law Scheme?
I am an advocate, please share the procedure of getting enrolled as panel lawyer for the tele law.

Department of Justice does not engage Panel Lawyer directly under the Tele-Law Scheme. All the Tele-Law panel lawyers are engaged through Common Service Centres (CSC) CSC E-Governance Services India Limited and District Legal Service Authorities.

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	13/04/2023	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	13/04/2023	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s): (1) Ram Singh
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	13/06/2023	Ram Singh- (CPIO)	
			Print	

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.JUSTC/R/E/23/01114

Applicant Name

सपना देवी

1.श्रीमान जी हरियाणा में टेली लॉ के माध्यम से जो पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स पंजीकत किये गए है उनकी सचि संपर्क माध्यम मोबाइल नंबर सहित उपलब्ध करवाए । 2.श्रीमान जी हरियाणा में टेली लॉ के माध्यम से जो पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स पंजीकृत किये गए है उन सबके द्वारा 01 जनवरी 2022 से 01 अप्रैल 2023 के मध्य हरियाणा के किस जिले में कितने केस पंजीकृत किये गये है किर्पया सूचि उपलब्ध करवाए । 3. प्रत्येक टेली लॉ के माध्यम से पंजीकृत पैरा-लीगल वालंटिंयर्स को किस कार्य के लिए कितना मानदेय या कमीशन दिया जाता है किर्पया बताये । ४. श्रीमान जी क्या किसी पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स द्वारा टेली लॉ में पंजीकृत केस के लिए मानदेय या किसी तरह प्रताडित करने की शिकायत सी एस सी कर्मचारी जो टेली लॉ में निचले स्तर पर कार्य कर रहे है या टेली लॉ अधिकारी को की गई है अथवा नहीं। 5. यदि किसी ने शिकायत की है कितनी बार की है इसमें कितने पुरुष और कितनी महिलाये है और इन पर क्या एक्शन विभाग द्वारा लिया गया सत्यापित कॉपी व् सम्बंधित जानकारी उपलब्ध करवाए । ६. श्रीमान जी क्या किसी टेली लॉ में पंजीकत पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स का मानदेय रोका गया है अगर हां तब इसका कारण उपलब्ध कराए । 7. श्रीमान जी यदि किसी पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स का मानदेय 01 जनवरी 2022 से 01 अप्रैल 2023 के मध्य रोका गया है उसे सम्बंधित नोटिस जानकारी किस तारिख को उपलब्ध कराई गई किर्पया सत्यापित नोटिस या जानकारी उपलब्ध कराएं। ८. श्रीमान जी विभाग द्वारा जारी ०१ जनवरी २०२२ से 01 अप्रैल 2023 के मध्य कितने पंजीकृतपैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स का मानदेय उनको डाला गया किर्पया सुचि उपलब्ध कराये। ९. श्रीमान जी विभाग द्वारा जारी ०१ जनवरी 2022 से 01 अप्रैल 2023 के मध्य जिन पैरा-लीगल वालंटियर्स का मानदेय रोका गया उनकी सूचि रोके गए मानदेय महीने और कारण सहित सूचीबद्ध तरीके

Text of Application

Reply of Application

प्रश्न 1-9 उत्तर: यह न्याय विभाग के टेली-लॉ कार्यक्रम से संबंधित नहीं है। टेली-लॉ कार्यक्रम के तहत कोई पैरा लीगल वालंटियर नहीं जोडा जाता है।

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	21/04/2023	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	22/04/2023	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s): (1) Amarjeet Sroa
3	REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CPIO	04/05/2023	Amarjeet Sroa-(CPIO)	Transferred to CPIO(s): (1) Ram Singh
4	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	13/06/2023	Ram Singh- (CPIO)	

से उपलब्ध कराये।

Print

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)						
Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	JUSTC/R/E/23/01859	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	30/06/2023			
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Online Receipt	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English			
Name (नाम) :	Mompi Dey	Gender (लिंग) :	Female			
Address (पता) :	A 1/11 Second Floor (Annexe), Vasant Vihar, South West Delhi, Pin:110057					
State (राज्य) :	Details not provided	Country (देश) :	India			
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	+91-9891877255	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	+91- 9891877255			
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :	mompighc@gmail.com					
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	Education Status :	Above Graduate			
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता)	Indian			
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	10) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार)	Payment Gateway			
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	Narendra Kumar			
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	I am a Lawyer and registered with the Bar Council and also possess certificate of practise. 1. Kindly inform the eligibility criteria for enrolling as a Legal Advisor/Lawyer in Tele Law. 2. The procedure to apply for enrolling as a Lawyer for Tele Law services. Print Save Close					

DISHA/ RTI/71/2022 (efile: 7233)
Government of India
Ministry of Law & Justice
Department of Justice

26, Man Singh Road, Jaisalmer House New Delhi-110011. Dated: 04.08.2023

Office Memorandum

Sub: Information in respect to RTI Request no. JUSTC/R/E/23/01859 dated 30.06.2023 sought information in respect to engagement of the Panel Lawyers under the Tele-Law programme.(reg)

The undersigned is refer to Online RTI Request no. JUSTC/R/E/23/01859 dated 30.06.2023 sought by Smt Mompi Dey regarding engagement of the Panel Lawyers under the Tele- Law programme.

2. In this regard, it is informed that being the subject matter concerned with CSC, the RTI application was transferred to CSC vide mail dated 27th July, 2023 requesting to furnish the requisite information directly to the applicant. The information whether the requisite information has been supplied to the applicant or not is still awaited from CSC. It is again requested to send the requisite information to the applicant directly under intimation to this Department.

04/08/23

see

(Narendra Kum'ar) CPIO/Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 23072147

To
Amit Sharma
Company Secretary and CPIO
CSC e-Governance Services India Limited
Electronic Niketan, 4th floor,
Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology
6, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road
New Delhi – 110003
Mob: 9736877200, Email: amit.sharma12@csc.gov.in

Copy to: Ms. Mompi Dey A 1/11 Second Floor (Annexe), Vasant Vihar, South West Delhi, Pin: 110057 Email: mompighc@gmail.com Mobile: 9891877255 with the request to contact CSC on above address to seek the requisite information.